
abc 

 

 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) 
 

Time and Date 
4.00 pm on Wednesday, 14th January, 2015 
 
Place 
Committee Rooms 2 and 3 - Council House 
 

 
 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies and Substitutions   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes   

 
 (a) To agree the minutes of the Communities and Neighbourhoods 

Scrutiny Board (4) meeting held on 26th November 2014  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

 (b) Matters Arising   
 

4. Active Citizens, Strong Communities Strategy and Implementation Plan 
(formerly Asset Based Working)  (Pages 7 - 24) 

 

 Briefing Note of the Director of Public Health 
 

5. UK City of Culture and European Capital of Culture  (Pages 25 - 44) 
 

 Briefing Note of the Executive Director, Place 
 

6. Work Programme 2014/15  (Pages 45 - 48) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator  
 

7. Meeting Evaluation   
 

8. Any other items of public business   
 

 Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as matters 
of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.  
 

Private Business 
Nil 
 
 

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry 
 
Tuesday, 6 January 2015 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Matthew Rossi (Tel: 024 7683 3079). 
 
 
Membership: Councillors M Auluck, M Hammon, L Harvard, T  Khan, C Miks, 
K Mulhall, B Singh (Chair), D Skinner and R Thay 
 
 

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms 
 

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us. 
 

Matthew Rossi  
Telephone: (024) 7683 3079 
e-mail: matthew.rossi@coventry.gov.uk 
 



 

– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) 

held at 4.00 pm on Wednesday, 26 November 2014 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor B Singh (Chair) 

 Councillor J Clifford (Substitute for Councillor M Auluck) 
Councillor L Harvard 
Councillor C Miks 
Councillor K Mulhall 
Councillor D Skinner 
Councillor R Thay 
 

Other Members: Councillor R Lancaster, Cabinet Member for Public Services 

 
Employees (by Directorate):  

 P Boulton, Place Directorate 
K Larsen, Resources Directorate 
M Rossi, Resources Directorate 
M Shafie, Place Directorate 
S Tharme, Place Directorate 
 

Apologies: Councillor F Abbott, M Auluck and M Hammon  
 

 
Public Business 
 
13. Declaration of Interest  

 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared.  
 

14. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) meeting 
held on 17th September 2014 were signed as a true record.  There were no 
matters arising from the minutes.  
 

15. Cycle Coventry – Post March 2015  
 
The Scrutiny Board considered a briefing note and presentation of the Cycle 
Coventry Programme Manager, setting out plans for a cycling programme after 
March 2015.  
 
The funding for Cycle Coventry was due to expire on 31st March 2015 and the 
Scrutiny Board received an over view of the work completed to date and funding 
arrangements and further opportunities for funding cycle and pedestrian provision 
across the City from April 2015.  
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3a



 

 

– 2 – 

 

The Scrutiny Board discussed monitoring cycle routes across the City and noted 
that 15 sites were currently monitored, which included Hearsall Common, the 
Railway Station and both Coventry and Warwick University.  No aspirational 
targets had been set by the City Council, but the Scrutiny Board considered this to 
be a good way of monitoring further usage. 
 
Children’s cycle training was currently running in a number of schools in Coventry, 
mainly in priority neighbourhoods.  Members were requested to forward any 
requests for specific Schools, who would benefit from cycle training, to the Cycle 
Coventry Programme Manager. 
 
The Scrutiny Board noted the number of large employers, secondary schools, 
colleges and universities who were currently engaged with Cycle Coventry.  
Members noted that a leaflet had been produced to raise safety awareness for 
cycling, called “Light Fabulous”, and requested that the leaflet be sent to Members 
of the Board.  
 
RESOLVED, that the Scrutiny Board: - 
 
1. Support the continuation of the Cycle Coventry programme, seeking 
additional funding where possible. 
 

2. Support the improvements and route provision on the network as set 
out in the proposed Cycling Strategy.  
 

3. Support the provision of cycle training and bike maintenance courses 
to the population of Coventry, in particular focussing on those areas 
of the City in greatest need. 
 

4. Requested that Officers explore setting aspirational targets for cycle 
route usage through regular monitoring. 
 

5. Requested Officers to send the “Light Fabulous” leaflet to Members of 
the Board. 

 
16. Enforcement Techniques to Improve Journey Times and Keep Traffic Moving 
 Safely  

 
The Scrutiny Board considered a briefing note and presentation of the Team 
Manager (Traffic and Road Safety), which provided an overview of Coventry’s use 
of civil enforcement and other associated techniques in an effective management 
of the City’s road network.  
 
Members spoke in support of the Community Speed Watch initiative, which 
enabled members of the community to become actively involved in road safety by 
monitoring speeds at safe locations with speed detection equipment.  
 
The Scrutiny Board supported the use of the ANPR (Automatic Number Plate 
Recognition) enforcement and noted that it was due to become operational early in 
2015.  Members requested that a communication be sent to all Members when the 
ANPR system becomes active. 
 

Page 4



 

 

– 3 – 

 

Members drew attention to a number of ward specific issues relating to bus lanes 
and traffic congestion near to the Railway Station on Stoney Road, Binley Road 
and Cromwell Lane, and requested that Ward Members receive an update on 
each.   
 
RESOLVED, that the Scrutiny Board – 
 
1. Noted the contents of the briefing note. 
 

2. Requested that further details relating to the Community Speed Watch 
scheme be sent to Members of the Board. 
 

3. Requested that a communication be sent to all Members when the 
ANRP system becomes active. 
 

4. Requested that the Cabinet Member (Public Services) considers the 
use of bus lanes in Coventry.   

 
17. Work Programme 2014-15  

 
The Scrutiny Board noted the contents of the briefing note and noted that Bus 
Lanes would be an item for consideration early in 2015.  
 

18. Meeting Evaluation  
 
The Scrutiny Board evaluated the meeting and suggested that Survey Monkey be 
used as method of evaluation for future meetings.  
 

19. Any other items of public business  
 
There were no additional items of public business.  
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 5.40 pm)  

  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



abc Briefing note 
  

 
 
To: Community and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) Date: 14/01/2015 
 

 
Subject: Active citizens, Strong Communities Strategy and Implementation Plan (formerly 
Asset Based Working)  
 
 

 

 

1 Purpose of the Note 
 

1.1 To update Scrutiny Board (4) on progress implementing the Active Citizens, Strong 
Communities strategy. 

2 Recommendations 
 

2.1 That Scrutiny Board (Communities and Neighbourhoods) is asked to note the contents of 
the Active Citizens, Strong Communities Strategy and Initial Implementation Plan 
(Appendix 1) and is invited to make additional recommendations regarding priorities and 
implementation.  
 

2.2 That the Director of Public Health reports back to Scrutiny Board (Communities and 
Neighbourhoods) on progress and to recommend further priorities for implementing the 
strategy in 2016. 

3 Information/ Background 
 

3.1 The Council wants Coventry to be ambitious for itself 
[...]
e Active Citizens, Strong Communities Strategy and 

Implementation Plan was jointly endorsed by the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult 
Services and Cabinet Member for Community Development and Social Enterprises. It was 
recommended that the Scrutiny Board (Communities and Neighbourhoods) be invited to 
contribute suggestions regarding priorities and implementation and that the Director of 
Public Health should report back to the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Services and 
Cabinet Member for Community Development and Social Enterprises in June 2016. 

 
3.6 The Strategy and Initial Implementation Plan will continue to be revised and updated as 

resources are identified externally and with partner agencies locally to support the growth 
and development of this work. A number of bids to external funding agencies have been 
developed and a key part of the strategy is to identify external resources to support this 
work programme. 

 
3.7 Implementation of the Strategy will be overseen by a multi-agency partnership, chaired by 

the Police Commander for Coventry and supported by the Council’s Insight, Public Health 
and Community Development teams. This group will report to the Cabinet Member for 
Health and Adult Services and Cabinet Member for Community Development and Social 
Enterprises and to Coventry’s Health and Well-being Board.  

 
3.8 The Strategy and Implementation Plan reflect key priorities identified by Scrutiny Board 

(Communities and Neighbourhoods) at its meeting on the 17th September. As a result of 
this session a number of changes have been made to the work programme. The name of 
the programme has been changed to ‘Active Citizens, Strong Communities’ in place of 
‘asset-based working’. A community directory / database is in development, due for 
completion in Spring. Plans are underway to improve promote better use of community 
facilities and community groups to reduce social isolation for older people, through the work 
of the Better C
[...]
 Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) sets out the need to do things 
differently by considering alternative service delivery models and options for delivering service 
outcomes in different ways with less reliance on Council delivered services. This strategy 
complements the MTFS by defining an approach that will seek to build community capability at a 
time of reducing resources across the public sector. 
 
The strategy, which has been developed by a range of partners, proposes action in five areas. 
These are: 

Page 9



  

1. Building capacity locally to support asset based working, through the development of a local 
Centre for Excellence and continued development of the City Council’s Community 
Development Service 

2. Co-designing and co-delivering local services with local people. 
3. Supporting staff  across a range of organisations to work differently  
4. Working with local statutory and voluntary sector partners to access external funding to 

support and develop this work 
5. Evaluating the impact of this work locally  
 
The strategy will be delivered through the implementation of the Active Citizens, Strong 
Communities Action Plan.  
 
Recommendations: 
 
1. That the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Services and the Cabinet Member Community 

Development, Co-operatives and Social Enterprise endorse the policy direction of the 
emerging strategy and the initial implementation plan  

2. That Scrutiny Board (Communities and Neighbourhoods) is invited to contribute suggestions 
regarding priorities and implementation 

3. That the Director of Public Health reports back to the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult 
Services and the Cabinet Member Community Development, Co-operatives and Social 
Enterprise by December 2015 to report progress and recommend further priorities for 
implementing the strategy during 2016. 

 
List of Appendices included:  
 
Active Citizens, Strong Communities: Coventry’s Asset-based Working Strategy, Working an
[...]
C & key 
partners 
 
 
Ruth Tennant/ VAC 

• Training completed and 

action learning sets 

initiated by Mar 15 

• Champions identified by 

January 2015 

 

• Training & development 

proposals agreed by 

March15 

• Voluntary sector led 

workshops to be 

complete by March 

2015 

Develop a Coventry City 
Council Engagement Strategy 
to improve and promote 
greater participation by 

Helen Shankster, 
Insight CCC 

• Outline strategy agreed 

by Cabinet by Jan 15 

Page 22



  

communities 

4. Working 

with local 

statutory 

and 

voluntary 

sector 

partners to 

access 

external 

funding 

Lead and support development 
of an Early Action Funding bid 

Sue Bent, Coventry 
Law Centre, 
Grapevine, Insight 
CCC, Whitefriars, 
CCG 

• Bid submitted by Nov 

15 

• Funders decision by 

Mar 15 

5. Learning 

and review 

Gather in learning from the 
initiatives above and review 
priorities for future 
implementation of the strategy 

Insight, CCC • Develop and agree 

research support to 

evaluate this 

programme 

• Report progress and 

recommendations for 

future priority actions to 

cabinet members by 

Dec 15 

 
 
 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



abc  

                   Briefing Note 

 

To: Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4)              Date: 14 January 2015 

 

Subject:  UK City of Culture and European Capital of Culture 

  

  

 

 

1 Purpose of the Note 

This briefing note provides the background for a presentation and discussion at the 
meeting of the Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) on 14 January 2015 

concerning the European Capital of Culture and UK City of Culture programmes and the 
current Department for Culture, Media and Sport (DCMS) ‘UK City of Culture Consultation’. 
 

2 Recommendations 

It is recommended that the Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4): 
 

(i) Review the application processes for the UK City of Culture and European Capital 
of Culture programmes; 

(ii) Review and consider the Department for Culture, Media and Sport (DCMS) ‘UK City 
of Culture consultation document’;  

(iii) Recommend to Cabinet Member (Community Development, Co-operatives and 
Social Enterprise) considerations for inclusion in a response from Coventry City 
Council to the DCMS UK City of Culture consultation. 
 

3 Information/Background 
 

3.1 The European Capitals of Culture (EcoC) programme was created in 1985 as an 
intergovernmental initiative and was initially titled ‘European Cities of Culture’.  In 1999 the 
initiative transformed into a European Union (EU) action and is now considered by many to 
be the flagship cultural initiative of the EU.  Decision 445/2014/EU provides for two Member 
States to host a European Capital of Culture each year. 
 

3.2 Glasgow was the first UK city to be awarded the ECoC title (for 1990) and was followed by 
Liverpool (2008).  The next ECoC title that UK cities can apply for is 2023.      
 

3.3 The UK City of Culture programme was developed by the UK Government to build on the 
successes that Liverpool enjoyed as European Capital of Culture 2008 and those of the 
Cultural Olympiad in 2012.  The UK City of Culture (UKCoC) programme is focused on 
creating a national cultural event, spread over the course of a title year, concentrated in a 
particular city or area. 

 
3.4 Derry-Londonderry was the first UK City of Culture in 2013, following a competitive selection 

process conducted in 2009/10.  Hull was selected as the next UK City of Culture for 2017, 
following a competitive selection process in 2013.  

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



 2 

 
3.5 Continuing the four-year UKCoC cycle would result in the next two UKCoC title years being 

awarded for 2021 and 2025.  However, due to the fact that the UK is scheduled to host a 
ECoC in 2023, DCMS is currently reviewing the timing of the next UKCoC competition. 

 
3.6 DCMS launched its UK City of Culture Consultation in December 2014.  
[...]
 at Appendix 2.  The 
consultation document invites responses to four questions over two sections – UK City of 
Culture Timings (Part 1) and Future of the UK City of Culture (Part 2). 

 
6.3 The consultation questions invite consideration and comment on whether DCMS should run 

a UK City of Culture 2021 competition; the potential impact of overlap between UK City of 
Culture 2021 and European Capital of Culture 2023 application processes; how future 
UKCoC competitions should be funded; and what sort of organisation is required to support 
the UKCoC programme. 

 
6.4 The closing date for responding to the consultation is 23 January 2015.     

 
 

7 Officer Contact Details 
 

David Cockroft  
Assistant Director (City Centre and Development Services) 
Tel: 024 7683 3964 
Email: David.Cockroft@coventry.gov.uk 
 
David Nuttall           
Head of Service – Sports, Culture, Destination and Business Relationships     
Tel: 024 7683 2362         
Email: David.Nuttall@coventry.gov.uk   

Page 28



 

5 

 

APPENDIX 1:  Reference Documents 
 
UK City of Culture 
 
1. ‘UK City of Culture consultation document‘(Department for Culture, Media and Sport) 

2. UK City of Culture 2017: Guidance for Bidding Cities’ (Department for Culture, Media and 
Sport) 

 

European Capitals of Culture 
 
1. ‘Call for Submission of Applications for the Union Action “European Capital of Culture” for the 

Year [YYYY] in [MS x]’ (European Parliament) 

2. ‘European Capitals of Culture 2020 to 2033: A guide for cities preparing to bid’ (European 
Parliament) 

3. ‘European Capitals of Culture (ECoC) 2020-2033: Guidelines for the cities’ own evaluations 
of the results of each ECoC’ (European Parliament) 

4. ‘European Capitals of Culture: Success Strategies and Long-Term Effects’ 
(European Parliament) 

5. ‘The European Capitals of Culture (ECOC) Post-2019 Online Consultation: Analysis 
of the Results’ (ECORYS) 

6. ‘Interim evaluation of selection and monitoring procedures of the European
[...]
en be 
designated by the UK Government at least 4 years before the year of the 
title. Between designation and the start of the year of the title, the city’s 
progress will be monitored by the expert panel. 

 
When would the process take place? 
 

23. The application process will begin at the end of 2016, with the deadline for 
applications expected to be in the autumn of 2017. 

 
Is there funding for the successful city? 
 

24. Once the European Capital of Culture has been designated, the panel will 
monitor the city’s progress over the next 4 years.  At the end of this 
monitoring period, the panel will decide whether to recommend that the 
European Commission pays the Melina Mercouri prize. The current value of 
the Melina Mercouri prize is €1.5 million per city. 

 
 

 

 
 

Page 37



 

8 

 

 
Questions 
 

Part 1:  UK City of Culture: timings   
 

The UK is hosting a European Capital of Culture 2023.  The competition will begin 
in late 2016/early 2017.  If we have a UK City of Culture 2021, the UK City of 
Culture competition will need to be launched by January 2017 and concluded by 
December 2017 at the latest, to allow the winning city sufficient time to plan for 
2021. 
 

1. Should the DCMS run a UK City of Culture 2021 competition when the 
European Capital of Culture selection competition will take place around 
the same time?  

 
a. Would potential candidate cities feel obliged to bid for only one 
title?  If so, which competition would be of most interest to cities? 
 

b. Would stakeholders and funding bodies realistically be able to 
support both competitions?  

 
c. Should the DCMS postpone the UK City of Culture 2021 
competition, and move to a UK City of Culture 2025 instead? 

 
Consideration 

• There are many benefits involved in bidding for competitions like UK City of 
Culture or European Capital of Culture.  However, we are aware that the 
process of submitting bids can be costly and time consuming for cities. 
Holding two competitions in a short time period may lead to cities 
considering themselves to be candidates for only one of the titles. We do 
not want to devalue the importance of the UK City of Culture by suggesting 
that cities have to choose.  In addition, the potential overlap between 
selection competitions could create confusion and might act as a deterrent 
to cities which might otherwise have been tempted to compete for both 
titles. 
 

• It may also be too much to expect cultural organisations to provide financial 
support for two competitions in a short period of time (potentially, two UK 
City of Cultures and an European Capital of Culture in a five-year period) 
and with overlapping preparation and delivery periods. 

 

• However, the competitions do serve different purposes, and are aimed at 
different cities with different needs and objectives in mind.  There is, for 
example, the requirement for a significant European component in 
European Capital of Culture. It may, therefore, be possible for the 
competitions to successfully sit alongside one another.  Postponing the UK 

Page 38



 

9 

 

City of Culture competition could result in losing the momentum of the 
programme, which has been very successful to date.   

 
 

 
2. If DCMS does decide to run a UK City of Culture 2021 competition, when 
should the selection process take place?  Would cities prefer: 
 
a. to bid for the UK City of Culture competition at the start of 2016, 
before the European Capital of Culture selection competition 
begins at the end of 2016?   

 

 2016 2017 2018 

UK City of 
Culture 2021 

Competition 
launched January 
 
Bids to be 
submitted by 30 
April. 
 
Initial selection 
process in May-
June. 
 
Final selection 
process in Oct. 
 
Decision made by 
end of the year 

  

European 
Capital of 
Culture  

Competition 
launched towards 
the end of the year 

Initial bids to be 
submitted by August 
 
Initial selection 
process by the end 
of the year 

Final bids to be 
submitted by the 
summer 
 
Decision made 
by end of the 
year 

 

b. to have the two competitions run simultaneously? 
 

 2016 2017 2018 

UK City of 
Culture 2021 

 Competition 
launched January 
 
Bids to be submitted 
by 30 April. 
 
Initial selection 

 

Page 39



 

10 

 

process in May-June. 
 
Final selection 
process in Oct. 
 
Decision made by 
end of the year 

European 
Capital of 
Culture  

Competition 
launched towards 
the end of the year 

Initial bids to be 
submitted by August 
 
Initial selection 
process by the end 
of the year 

Final bids to be 
submitted by the 
summer 
 
Decision made 
by end of the 
year 

 

* It is worth noting that there are Scottish Parliamentary elections taking place in 
May 2016, and local elections taking place across the UK in May 2017.  
 
Part 2: Future of the UK City of Culture 
 
DCMS is taking this opportunity to review how the UK City of Culture competition 
works, and whether improvements or changes could be made to the model that is 
currently in place.   
 
In the past DCMS has provided the majority of the funding for the selection 
process of the UK City of Culture competition by covering the cost of the external 
consultants employed to assess the initial bids.  The final selection process, in 
which an independent panel assess the shortlisted bids, and then returns 12 
months before the year is to begin, is funded by the preceding winning city.  
 
No decisions have yet been made on the funding of any future UK City of Culture 
competition, and we are currently exploring whether this funding model works 
effectively. 
 
3. How should future UK City of Culture competitions be funded? 
 

a. Could we ask bidding cities to pay an ‘entry fee’ to help cover the 
cost of the competition? 

 
b. Could we ask the winning city to pay for the whole of the next 
competition through the sponsorship funds they could potentially 
raise? 

 
 

 
 

Page 40



 

11 

 

Consideration 

• Whilst we do not want to deter cities from bidding, an entry fee could help to 
cover the cost of the competition and provide security for future 
competitions. This could potentially be paid for through cities’ sponsorship 
packages.  However, it is unclear whether potential national sponsors would 
be willing to sign up with a single city at the outset of the competition: it is 
possible that they would be inclined to wait at least until the shortlist is 
announced.  In addition, there is a chance that the prospect of having to find 
a national sponsor at the outset and/or having to fund the whole of the next 
selection process from whatever sponsorship they were able to secure 
might deter cities from entering the competition. Is there scope for the 
sponsorship of the UK City of Culture at a national level instead? 

  
4. What sort of organisation is required to support the UK City of Culture?   
 

a. Should the competition continue to be run by DCMS or do we need 
a new single purpose body to support it?   

 
b. Could it be managed within an existing organisation?   

 
Consideration 

 

• Establishing a new single purpose body could help to maintain the 
momentum and profile between the four-yearly title years, support cities in 
preparations for the year of the title and in legacy planning and delivery, 
manage the transitions from one city to the next, and manage the links 
between the Stakeholders Working Group, independent advisory panels, 
other cultural organisations and DCMS.  
  

• However, we would need to be clear about the division of responsibilities 
and reporting and accountability lines, and we would need to carefully 
consider how such a body would be established, what powers might be 
needed, how funding requirements would be met, and what staff might be 
needed. 

 

• There may be a potential conflict of interest if a cultural organisation were to 
take on the overall administration of the UK City of Culture programme: for 
example, tensions between requirements f
[...]
 identified actions. Members are particularly 
interested in the consideration of options for food waste 
management, including anaerobic digestion, and also waste 
collection and recycling targets. 

Board meeting 
26/6/13 

Date to be 
identified 

Public Toilets Review* Azim 
Walimia/ 
Nigel Clews 

A separate review of public toilets will now not take place as this 
will be included in a Suburban Review for the development of 
hubs,  the need for public toilet access will be included in this 
review. 

SB4 meeting 
26/6/13 

Provision of parks and 
open spaces for 
improved health 

Andrew 
Walster 

The Board were interesting in finding out more about how the 
city’s parks and open spaces can contribute to addressing 
health inequalities within the context of Coventry being a 
Marmot City. 

SB4 Meeting 
31/7/13 

 
*Identified as priority issues for 2014/15 by the Board’s review of the 2013/14 year and work programme at their meeting of 26 March 2014 

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a To agree the minutes of the Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) meeting held on 26th November 2014
	4 Active citizens, strong communities Strategy and Implementation Plan (formerly Asset based working)
	5 UK City of Culture and European Capital of Culture
	6 Work Programme 2014/15



Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) 

held at 4.00 pm on Wednesday, 14 January 2015

Present:
Members: Councillor B Singh (Chair)

Councillor J Birdi
Councillor L Harvard
Councillor T  Khan
Councillor R Lakha
Councillor C Miks
Councillor D Skinner
Councillor R Thay

Employees (by Directorate):
M McGinty, People Directorate
D Nuttall, Place Directorate
M Rossi, Resources Directorate
R Tennant, Chief Executives Directorate
A West, Resources Directorate

Apologies: Councillor M Auluck, M Hammon and K Mulhall 

Public Business

20. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

21. Minutes 

The minutes of the Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) meeting 
held on 26th November 2014 were signed as a true record.  There were no matters 
arising from the minutes. 

22. Active citizens, strong communities Strategy and Implementation Plan 
(formerly Asset based working) 

The Scrutiny Board considered a briefing note of the Director of Public Health with 
an update on progress implementing the Active Citizens, Strong Communities 
Strategy. 

The Scrutiny Board discussed the five stages to implementing the strategy, which 
were – 

1. Getting the building blocks in place
2. Greater involvement of local people in our services
3. Supporting our staff to work differently
4. Bringing in external funding



– 2 –

5. Evaluating the impact: is it working?

Implementation of the Strategy would be overseen by a multi-agency partnership 
chaired by the Police Commander of Coventry.  Members noted that this 
partnership would report to the Cabinet Member (Health and Adult Services) and 
(Community Development, Co-operatives and Social Enterprise) and to the 
Coventry Health and Wellbeing Board.  Members discussed the importance of 
involving a large number of key stakeholders and requested that when the item 
comes back to Scrutiny Board Members in 2016, some of these partners be 
invited to attend the meeting.

The Scrutiny Board discussed the level of risk involved with such a Strategy, and 
allowing residents of Coventry to do more for themselves.  Such risks included 
health and safety implications, litigation, achievability and resources.

The Scrutiny Board also discussed the Community Activity Directory, which was 
scheduled to be the considered by the Cabinet Member (Community 
Development, Co-operatives and Social Enterprise) on 21st January 2015, for 
approval to launch on the Council’s website.  Scrutiny Board Members noted that 
the directory would be constantly changing and over 400 groups had already 
registered.  Members also noted how the directory was linked to the Council’s 
Customer Journey project and that staff working in Coventry Direct would have full 
access to the directory once it went live.

The Scrutiny Board also discussed the work of the recently established 
Community Engagement Task and Finish Group and requested that the Active 
Citizens, Strong Communities Strategy, be aligned with their work. 

RESOLVED, that the Scrutiny Board:

1. Noted the contents of the Active Citizens, Strong Communities 
Strategy and Implementation Plan.

2. Recommended that the Director of Public Health report back to the 
relevant Scrutiny Board in 2016 on progress and key stakeholders be 
invited to attend the meeting. 

3. Recommend that the Community Engagement Task and Finish Group 
align the Active Citizens, Strong Communities Strategy with their 
work. 

23. UK City of Culture and European Capital of Culture 

The Scrutiny Board considered a briefing note of the Executive Director, Place 
concerning the European Capital of Culture and UK City of Culture programmes 
and the current Department for Culture, Media and Sport (DCMS) ‘UK City of 
Culture Consultation’. 

The Scrutiny Board were invited to review the application processes for both 
programmes and make any recommendations to the Cabinet Member for 
Community Development, Co-operatives and Social Enterprise, for inclusion in a 
response from the City Council to the DCMS. 



– 3 –

The consultation had a series of questions to be answered and the Scrutiny Board 
made their comments as follows –

Q1. Should the DCMS run a UK City of Culture 2021 competition when the 
European Capital of Culture selection competition would take place around the 
same time?

a. Would potential candidate cities feel obliged to bid for only one title? If so, 
which competition would be of most interest to cities?

b. Would stakeholders and funding bodies realistically be able to support both 
competitions?

c. Should the DCMS postpone the UK City of Culture 2021 competition, and 
move to a UK City of Culture 2025 instead? 

The Scrutiny Board recommended that applications for the 2021 and 2025 
competitions should be run at the same time with a one-step application.  
Members noted that the bidding criteria for the UK City of Culture would be 
different to the European Capital of Culture in terms of the process, tone and 
nature of the bid.

Q2. If the DCMS does decide to run a UK City of Culture 2021 Competition, when 
should the selection process take place? Would cities prefer:

a. A bid for the UK City of Culture competition at the start of 2016, before the 
European Capital of Culture selection competition begins at the end of 
2016?

b. To have the two competition run simultaneously? 

The Scrutiny Board were in favour of running the competitions not simultaneously, 
but in separate years. 

Q3. How should future UK City of Culture competitions be funded?

a. Could we ask bidding cities to pay an “entry fee” to help cover the cost of 
the competition?

b. Could we ask the winning city to pay for the whole of the event of the next 
competition through the sponsorship funds they could potentially raise? 

The Scrutiny Board noted that biddings costs were usually met by fund raising by 
culture organisations, private partners and Council funds.  Members felt that any 
bidding costs should be centrally funded by the DCMS. 

Q4. What sort of organisation is required to support the UK City of Culture?

a. Should the competition continue to be run by DCMS or do we need a new 
single purpose body to support it?

b. Could it be managed within an existing organisation? 

The Scrutiny Board felt that the judging for both the UK City of Culture and 
European Capital of Culture should be independently run by a body outside of the 
area or nation, who would be neutral.  Members raised their concerns about the 
DCMS having any control over which City won the UK City of Culture. 



– 4 –

RESOLVED, that the Scrutiny Board:

1. Reviewed the application process for the UK City of Culture and 
European Capital of Culture programmes.

2. Reviewed and considered the Department for Culture, Media and 
Sport (DCMS) ‘UK City of Culture consultation document’.

3. Recommends that the Cabinet Member for Community Development, 
Co-operatives and Social Enterprise considers the Scrutiny Board’s 
comments for inclusion in a response from the City Council to the 
DCMS UK City of Culture consultation. 

24. Work Programme 2014/15 

The Scrutiny Board noted the items of business scheduled for the next Scrutiny 
Board meeting. 

25. Meeting Evaluation 

The Scrutiny Board evaluated the meeting and suggested that Survey Monkey be 
used as a method of evaluation for the meeting. 

26. Any other items of public business 

There were no other items of public business. 

(Meeting closed at 5.30 pm)


